Town of Fort Myers Beach
Department of Community Development

MEMORANDUM
To:

Local Planning Agency

CC:

Terry Steward, Town Manager and Marilyn Miller, LPA Attorney

From: Melissa Zone, Zoning Coordinator
Date: October 6, 2010
RE:

Continuance request for
SEZ2008-0003 and VAR2008-0002 Richard Parking Lot

The LPA opened a hearing on a special exception and variances requested by John
Richard for property at the corner of Old San Carlos Boulevard and Third Street at the
LPA meeting on August 25, 2009. A continuance was requested by staff, and the LPA
approved a date certain to January 12, 2010, which was mutually acceptable to Mr.
Richard.
On January 7, 2010 Mr. Richard’s agent requested a continuance to the October 12, 2010
LPA scheduled hearing. That continuance request was granted by the LPA for the
January 12, 2010, LPA hearing. Subsequently, on September 21, 2010 Mr. Richard’s
agent requested another continuance to the May 2011 hearing (attached correspondence).
According to Section 34-235(2)b.3, of the LDC, The applicant shall be entitled to one
continuance before the local planning agency and one continuance before the town
council as a matter of right. Each body shall have the authority to grant additional
continuances upon a showing of good cause.
The LPA must decide whether to grant the requested continuance to a date certain or
proceed with the hearing. Although the LPA has no specific policy regarding the duration
of continuances, it should be noted that a significant period of time has passed since the
application and support documents were reviewed by Dr. Frank Shockey who no longer
works for the Town. Perhaps it may be beneficial to grant the continuance to enable the
incoming Community Development Director ample time to review and opine on this
case.

RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2009-18
A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA:
WHEREAS, Beverly Grady, agent for John W. Richard, Trustee of the John W. Richard Trust,
owner of the subject property (“Applicant”) has initiated an application to request:
(1) a special exception in the DOWNTOWN zoning district to allow development of a
shared permanent commercial parking lot; and
(2) a variance from LDC Section 34-676(b) to allow an off-street parking area to be
located beyond the limits of the rear yard; and
(3) a variance from Land Development Code (LDC) Section 10-416(d) to eliminate
required Type D landscape buffers fifteen (15) feet wide between a parking lot and a
public street along Old San Carlos Boulevard and along Third Street; and
all as indicated on Applicant’s revised site plan attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference as Exhibit “B”; and
WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 343 Old San Carlos Boulevard and 940 Third
Street, in the “Pedestrian Commercial” Future Land Use Map (FLUM) category of the
Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Lee County, Florida; and
WHEREAS, the Applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP numbers are: 24-46-23W3-0050A.0010, and 24-46-23-W3-0030B.0010, with the legal description attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “A”; and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the Local Planning Agency
(LPA) on October 12, 2010; and
WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the recommendations of staff, the
documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS
BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:
The LPA recommends that the Town Council
(1) APPROVE / DENY Applicant’s request for a special exception in the DOWNTOWN
zoning district to allow development of a shared permanent commercial parking lot; and
(2) APPROVE / DENY Applicant’s request for a variance from (LDC) Section 10-416(d)
to eliminate required Type D landscape buffers fifteen (15) feet wide between a parking
lot and a public street along Old San Carlos Boulevard and along Third Street; and
(3) APPROVE / DENY Applicant’s request for a variance from LDC Section 34-676(b) to
allow an off-street parking area to be located beyond the limits of the rear yard;

subject to the eight (8) conditions set forth with specificity below.
A. CONDITIONS
1. Approval of the special exception does not give the applicant an absolute right to develop a
shared permanent commercial parking lot on the subject property. Development of the subject
property must comply with the Fort Myers Beach Comprehensive Plan and Land Development
Code (LDC) at the time of development order approval except where variance(s) and/or
deviation(s) have been granted through appropriate processes. Applicant’s site plan, attached
hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by reference, must be further revised to delete
all references to deviations, setbacks, “zoning/actual use”, “project information,” “property
development regulations” and “open space” references; variances; remove the label “existing
pirate picture amenity,” references to valet parking, and other conditions. The site plan must
also comply with the LDC and conditions imposed by Town Council prior to execution of any
resolution approving the requested special exception and/or variance(s).
2. Development of the parking lot must comply with all applicable requirements for disabled
access under the Florida Building Code and the Americans with Disabilities Act.
3. Development, including fences, walls, and placement of vegetation, must comply with LDC
Section 34-3131 regarding the visibility triangle.
4. Placement of vegetation and/or structures on public property may be allowed only by
separate agreement with the Town, entered into at the sole discretion of the Town Council, and
only in compliance with all applicable regulations. Vegetation that may be allowed by the Town
Council to be placed on public property does not constitute a buffer under LDC Section 10-416.
5. Surface water management on the subject property must be designed in accordance with
LDC Chapter 10, Article III, Division 3. Any feature of the applicant’s site plan that is
inconsistent therewith must be revised accordingly.
6. Current or future requests for administrative deviations under LDC Section 10-104 regarding
the subject property are not addressed by the decision in this hearing, although the staff report
addresses the nature of pending administrative deviation requests in order to allow for a fullyinformed decision in this hearing.
7. The developer must construct a sidewalk, in compliance with LDC Section 10-289, within the
Third Street right-of-way along the entire length of the subject property’s frontage on Third
Street, notwithstanding the designation of Third Street as a local street.
8. The approved special exception and variance shall become null and void upon the issuance
of a development order and building permit for the construction of a building located either partly
or wholly on the subject property.
C. RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
Based upon the presentations by the Applicant, staff, and other interested parties at the hearing,
and review of the application and the standards for special exception and variance approvals,
the LPA recommends that the Town Council make the following findings and reach the following
conclusions:

(1)

As to the requested Special Exception:
A. There exist / do not exist changed or changing conditions that make approval of the
request, as conditioned, appropriate.
A parking lot that is located midway between Times Square and the bay can provide the
opportunity to “park once” in the DOWNTOWN zoning district, while the Old San Carlos
corridor transitions through redevelopment into a pedestrian-oriented commercial area.
The gradual redevelopment of the Old San Carlos area is a changing condition that
makes approval of the request, as conditioned, appropriate. Recommended condition
#8 ensures that when economic conditions are sufficient to encourage the applicant or a
successor property owner to develop buildings on the site, the special exception and
variance(s) will expire and the new buildings will be required to comply with the formbased zoning and development standards applicable to the site.
B. The requested Special Exception, as conditioned, is / is not consistent with and
complies / does not comply with all specific requirements, goals objectives, policies
and intent and with the densities, intensities and general uses set forth in the Fort Myers
Beach Comprehensive Plan, Land Development Code Chapter 34 and all other
applicable town ordinances or codes that are relevant to the requested planned
development
Neighborhood design elements of the Comprehensive Plan, including Policy 7-E-3,
encourage placement of buildings along streets with parking areas located beneath or
behind the buildings, but Objective 7-F and its supporting policies discuss the necessity
of providing parking in critical locations in the Town’s commercial areas. The conditions
of approval will require that parking areas be located in accordance with adopted
Comprehensive Plan policies addressing their placement in relation to buildings when
the subject property is eventually redeveloped with buildings.
C. The requested Special Exception, as conditioned, meets / does not meet all
performance and locational standards set forth for the proposed use.
Applicant has concurrently requested one variance to eliminate the required landscaped
buffer areas between the proposed use and the public streets adjoining the subject
property, and a second variance to allow the parking lot to be situated in a location other
than under or behind a building. The conceptual locational standard generally applies to
parking lots that are accessory to principal uses located within buildings. By allowing a
shared permanent commercial parking lot to be approved by special exception, and by
requiring specific landscaped buffers between parking areas and streets in the
DOWNTOWN district, the LDC contemplates the possibility that a shared permanent
commercial parking lot might be permitted in some circumstances without having a
building located between it and the street. In addition to the variances from the buffer
requirement and the locational requirement, however, the applicant has also applied for
administrative deviations from LDC Chapter 10, requesting to omit required internal
landscaping within the proposed parking lot. Staff has recommended denial of the
requested variance from landscaped buffer requirements.

D. The requested Special Exception, as conditioned, will / will not protect, conserve, or
preserve environmentally critical areas and natural resources.
The subject property is currently unpaved and does not have a stormwater system,
though it is used seasonally for parking under a provision in LDC Section 34-2022.
Since there is no stormwater system, runoff can pass into the adjacent lagoon, which is
connected to Matanzas Pass by a canal, or onto adjoining properties. The
improvements required through the development order process will reduce this runoff
into the lagoon and onto adjacent properties and provide for its retention and treatment
onsite. Lighting will be required to meet environmental regulations applicable at the time
of development order and permit approval.
E. The requested Special Exception, as conditioned, will / will not be compatible with
existing or planned use and will / will not cause damage, hazard, nuisance, or other
detriment to persons or property.
The proposed special exception use—a shared permanent commercial parking lot—will
directly adjoin an existing single-family residence (that is located, however, on property
zoned to allow commercial office uses) and will be across a lagoon from other residential
uses, but the subject property is located on Old San Carlos Boulevard, which is a central
commercial and lodging area that is planned to remain a commercial and lodging area in
the future. Ideally an unenclosed surface parking lot would be most compatible with
nearby existing and planned uses if it were in a rear yard. However, in the absence of a
proposal to construct a building on the subject property, the impacts of the parking lot
could be partly mitigated by requiring compliance with the buffer requirements of LDC
Section 10-416 as provided in the regulations for the DOWNTOWN zoning district.
F. The requested Special Exception, as conditioned, will / will not be in compliance
with applicable general zoning provisions and supplemental regulations pertaining to the
use set forth in LDC Chapter 34.
The parking lot will be required to meet all standards applicable to parking lots in LDC
Chapter 34 and cross-referenced standards in LDC Chapter 10 through the development
order process except where variances and/or deviations have been granted. Applicant
has concurrently requested a variance from LDC Section 10-416(b) to eliminate required
landscaped buffers between the proposed parking lot and rights-of-way, but staff
recommended denial of that variance. Applicant has also concurrently requested a
variance to allow the parking lot to be located outside a rear yard in the DOWNTOWN
zoning district. Staff recommended approval of that variance.
G. The requested Special Exception, as conditioned, complies / does not comply with
the standards of LDC Section 34-88, the Fort Myers Comprehensive Plan, LDC Chapter
34, and any other applicable town ordinances or codes.
H. The requested Special Exception, as conditioned, is / is not contrary to the public
interest, and the health, safety, comfort, convenience, and welfare of the citizens of the
Town; and the attached conditions are / are not necessary for the protection of the
health, safety, comfort, convenience, or welfare of the general public and are / are not
reasonably related to the requested special exception.

(2)

As to the requested variance from LDC Section 34-676(b) to allow an off-street parking
area to be located beyond the limits of the rear yard:
A. There are / are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are
inherent to the property in question, or the request is / is not for a de minimis variance
under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to protect
public policy.
Applicant owns adjacent property that could be combined with the subject property to
overcome the subject property’s unusual shape in a larger redevelopment project, but
does not propose to redevelop the abutting property at this time and proposes to use the
subject property for a parking lot. The relevant public policy encourages redevelopment
which will include buildings that present the required building frontage at the required
build-to line. When the subject property is redeveloped with a building, these formbased development standards must be met. If the recommended conditions are
included with the approval, in the interim the parking area will be separated from the
streets by vegetated buffers.
B. The conditions justifying the variance are / are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.
The building previously located on the subject property was demolished before the
applicant acquired the subject property. Buildings on the applicant’s adjoining property
were constructed before the applicant acquired the subject property. The subject
property was rezoned from C-1 to DOWNTOWN in 2003 when the Town adopted
Ordinance 03-03 and replaced the transitional (Lee County) zoning districts, before
applicant’s acquisition of the subject property in 2005. The configuration of buildings on
applicant’s adjoining property, and the removal of the former building from the subject
property, were existing conditions at that time.
C. The variance granted is / is not the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant
of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to the property in
question.
Applying LDC Section 34-676(b) in this situation would require the applicant to construct
a building in order to create a rear yard in which to place the intended special exception
principal use, a shared permanent commercial parking lot. Throughout the
DOWNTOWN district, redeveloped sites are envisioned to include buildings near streets,
with parking areas located under elevated buildings or in the rear yards. The LPA
believes it is unreasonable to require applicant to construct a building in order to develop
a parking lot when the parking lot—for now—is the principal use currently requested for
the property.
D. The granting of the variance will / will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
As conditioned, when the subject property is redeveloped with a building or buildings,
the neighborhood vision for the Old San Carlos Boulevard area will be required to be
addressed through the application of the appropriate zoning and development
standards. In the mean time, granting the requested variance will allow the applicant to
replace a largely unimproved seasonal parking lot with an improved shared permanent

commercial parking lot, although this change might tend to encourage the applicant to
maintain the parking lot use of the subject property without redeveloping the property
with buildings.
E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are / are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.
The history of relatively high land values in the Town’s commercial core area suggests
that there will be few locations where a surface parking lot, without buildings, would be
the property owner’s preferred land use. The narrowness and shape of the subject
property, combined with the applicant’s preference (at present) for a parking lot rather
than a building, are circumstances that are not of a general or recurrent nature.
3.

As to the request Variance from LDC Section 10-416(b) to eliminate the required Type D
landscape buffers fifteen (15) feet wide between a parking lot and a public street along
Old San Carlos Boulevard and along Third Street:
A. There are / are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are
inherent to the property in question or the request is / is not for a de minimis variance
under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to protect
public policy.
The subject property is a relatively narrow L-shaped site, situated between the inside of
a corner of two streets and the outside of a corner of a seawalled water body. Aside
from practical limitations that ensure that parking spaces are large enough for
automobile access, LDC Section 10-416 requires a Type D (15-foot-wide) buffer
between a parking area and right-of-way. The applicant contends that the narrowness
and the L-shaped configuration of the subject property are exceptional conditions that
justify the variance, but reducing the number of parking spaces proposed to be located
in the parking lot could allow the applicant to meet these buffer requirements.
Applicant’s desire to fit additional parking spaces on the site does not transform the
site’s dimensions into an extraordinary condition justifying the requested variance. A
shared permanent commercial parking lot is a special exception use that may not be
appropriate in all locations, particularly where performance and locational standards will
not be met. .
B. The conditions justifying the variance are / are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.
The applicant acquired the subject property after the adoption of landscaped buffer
requirements and parking space and aisle dimension requirements, and now proposes
to develop a shared permanent commercial parking lot on a vacant site that abuts
additional property the applicant also owns. Applicant’s decision to develop a parking
lot, and Applicant’s judgment that additional parking spaces ought to fit on the site in
spite of preexisting landscape buffer requirements, are actions taken after the adoption
of these regulations. Applicant owns the adjacent Lots 3 through 12 in Block A, Island
Shores Unit 2 Subdivision, immediately to the southwest, with which the subject property
could be combined for redevelopment. Far from being constrained by site
characteristics, applicant has an unusually large parcel within which to redevelop in

accordance with, rather than at variance from, the applicable land development
regulations and the Town’s comprehensive plan.
C. The variance granted is / is not the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant
of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to the property in
question.
Applicant has the option to redevelop the subject property alone or in combination with
adjacent property under common ownership in compliance with relevant policies of the
comprehensive plan and regulations of the LDC, which encourage parking areas in the
DOWNTOWN district to be located in the rear yards, with building frontages complying
with the applicable build-to lines along streets. Furthermore, applicant has a vacant site
within which to construct a compliant parking lot if granted a special exception by Town
Council. The Town’s comprehensive plan and LDC provide generous incentives for
other forms of development on the subject property largely in recognition of the
property’s prime location. The absence of a similar relaxation of buffer requirements for
parking areas (to allow more parking spaces to fit into unenclosed surface parking lots)
is evidence that the regulations of the DOWNTOWN zoning district are intended to
encourage property owners to redevelop in accord with the community design element
and other relevant policies of the comprehensive plan.
D. The granting of the variance will / will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
The specific inclusion of this buffer requirement in the regulations of the DOWNTOWN
zoning district is a clear expression of intent that these buffer requirements were
necessary to the public welfare in any situation where a parking lot might otherwise be
allowed to abut a sidewalk and roadway. The DOWNTOWN district is intended “to
create the desired quality and character for the center of pedestrian-oriented commercial
activities within the town.” (LDC Section 34-671). Pedestrian areas should be buffered
from parking areas by buildings that provide building frontages meeting the applicable
build-to lines, or, where surface parking areas are allowed to be developed adjacent to
public streets, by landscaped buffer areas in compliance with LDC Section 10-416.
E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are / are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.
LDC Section 10-416 applies generally to all developments other than those that are
exempt from review under LDC Chapter 10. Any new or expanded surface parking area
abutting a public street would be required to provide a Type D buffer (minimum width of
15 feet). If the Town Council determines that the public health, safety, and welfare
would be better served by a lesser buffer requirement, amending the buffer requirements
in LDC Section 10-416 would be more practical than considering whether to grant a
variance for each new parking lot that is proposed to be developed.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted upon a motion by LPA Member __________ and
seconded by LPA Member __________. Upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:
Joanne Shamp, Chair
Carleton Ryffel, Member
Chuck Moorefield, Member

Bill Van Duzer, Vice Chair
Rochelle Kay, Member
John Kakatsch, Member

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 12th day of October, 2010.
LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH
By: ________________________________
Joanne Shamp, LPA Chair
Approved as to legal sufficiency:

ATTEST:

By:____________________
Marilyn W. Miller, Esquire
LPA Attorney

By: _____________________________
Michelle D. Mayher, Town Clerk

FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ZONING STAFF REPORT

TYPE OF CASE:

Special Exception (LDC Section 34-88); and
Variance (LDC Section 34-87)

CASE NUMBERS:

FMBSEZ2008-0003
FMBVAR2008-0002

LOCAL PLANNING
AGENCY (LPA) HEARING
DATE:
I.

August 25, 2009

APPLICATION SUMMARY
Applicant:

Beverly Grady, agent for John W. Richard, Trustee of the John W.
Richard Trust, owner of the subject property.

Requests:

Applicant requests:
(1) a special exception in the DOWNTOWN zoning district to
allow a shared permanent commercial parking lot; and
(2) a variance from Land Development Code (LDC) Section 10416(d) to allow landscape buffers of zero (0) feet (along Third
Street) and zero (0) feet (along Old San Carlos Boulevard),
where this section requires a Type D (15-foot) buffer between a
parking lot and right-of-way; and
(3) a variance from LDC Section 34-676(b) which requires offstreet parking lots to be placed in rear yards or under buildings,
to allow a shared permanent commercial parking lot that is not
located under a building or in a rear yard.
Administrative deviations from the standards of LDC Chapter 10
have concurrently been requested under LDC Section 10-104, but
are not within the purview of the current public hearing.

Subject
Property:

343 Old San Carlos Boulevard and 940 Third Street, legally
described in the attached Exhibit A. From the base of the Sky
Bridge, turn right immediately on Estero Boulevard, then turn right
immediately on Old San Carlos Boulevard. The subject property is
on the left at the southwest corner of Old San Carlos Boulevard
and Third Street.

Parcel Number(s):

24-46-23-W3-0050A.0010
24-46-23-W3-0030B.0010
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Future Land
Use Designation: Pedestrian Commercial
Zoning:

DOWNTOWN

Current Uses:

Vacant, used as seasonal (temporary) parking lot under LDC
Section 34-2022

Adjacent Zoning
and Land Uses:
North: Across Third Street, mixed use residential/commercial
building and seasonal parking lot (zoning: DOWNTOWN,
FLUM: Pedestrian Commercial).
South: Shipwreck Motel and Shop (Zoning: Commercial Planned
Development, FLUM: Pedestrian Commercial).
West: Single-family residence (Zoning: CO (Commercial
Office), FLUM: Pedestrian Commercial) then a multifamily complex known as “Manatee Bay Inn” (Zoning: RC
(Residential Conservation), FLUM: Mixed Residential with
platted overlay).
East:

Across Old San Carlos Boulevard, Smokin’ Oyster
Brewery (SOB) (Zoning: Downtown, FLU: Pedestrian
Commercial).

II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS
Introduction and Background
Beverly Grady, on behalf of John W. Richard, Trustee of the John W. Richard Trust,
owner of the subject property (“applicant”), has requested: (1) a special exception in the
DOWNTOWN zoning district to allow development and use of a shared permanent
commercial parking lot on the subject property; and (2) a variance from Land
Development Code (LDC) Section 10-416(d) eliminate required Type D landscape
buffers of fifteen (15) feet along Third Street and Old San Carlos Boulevard) between a
parking lot and a public street; and (3) a variance from LDC Section 34-676(b) to allow
an off-street parking area to be located outside of a rear yard.
Applicant requested two additional variances that are unnecessary for the parking area
proposed on the applicant’s site plan. Applicant requested a variance to reduce the
required buffer under LDC Section 10-416(d) between the subject property and the
adjacent property to the northwest (Lot 2, Block B, Matanzas View) which is developed
with a single-family home. This variance is unnecessary because the subject property is
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exempt from this buffer requirement by virtue of its location in the DOWNTOWN
zoning district, as provided in LDC Section 34-677(b). Applicant also requested a
variance from LDC Section 34-2015(8), which requires walkways to be provided to
accommodate safe and convenient pedestrian movement from vehicles to building
entrances and other walking destinations. Applicant proposes to provide the three-foot
walkway shown on the site plan. This walkway as shown on the proposed site plan,
together with public sidewalks along Third Street and Old San Carlos Boulevard, would
accommodate pedestrian movement to building entrances and other walking destinations,
so this requested variance is also unnecessary.
Though largely unimproved, the property has been used periodically as a seasonal
parking lot under LDC Section 34-2022 for several years. Tax records show that the
property was the physical business location of an occupational license for a parking lot at
least as early as 2002. A building on the subject property that had been used as a coin
laundry, dating to about 1959, was demolished around 2003. The site is currently
unpaved and has no engineered stormwater system, parking lot striping, landscaped
buffers, or other improvements associated with a shared permanent commercial parking
lot. The proposed parking lot would be paved and required to meet development
standards such as water management requirements and disability access requirements, but
applicant requests a variance to reduce the landscape buffer requirements in order to fit
additional parking spaces on the site. Since no building exists on the subject property and
the applicant does not propose to construct one, a variance to allow the off-street parking
area to be located outside of a rear yard has also been requested.
Analysis
Parking lot, shared permanent is a special exception use in the DOWNTOWN zoning
district. The Comprehensive Plan identifies the Old San Carlos Boulevard area as one of
the Town’s commercial areas and encourages appropriately designed parking areas to be
located in this vicinity, even providing for the possibility of two parking garages in
specific locations along Old San Carlos Boulevard, albeit separated from the street by
liner buildings. To ensure that such parking areas are properly located in relation to
buildings and other elements of this commercial area, however, a special exception is
required for a shared permanent commercial parking lot, and a parking garage can only
be allowed through planned development rezoning. At the same time the regulations of
the DOWNTOWN zoning district provide generous incentives to construct hotel rooms
on the upper floors of buildings along Old San Carlos Boulevard to maximize the number
of guest units that can be built. Other applicants have proposed to remove existing shared
permanent commercial parking areas and not replace them with shared parking, leading
to an overall reduction in the number of spaces available to the public.
If developed as a shared permanent commercial parking lot, the site will be required to be
improved according to the requirements of LDC Chapter 10 except where variances or
deviations are granted through appropriate processes. This will include the installation of
an appropriate parking surface and stormwater management improvements. If staff
recommendations are followed and one of the requested variances is denied, the parking
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area will include internal landscaping and landscaped buffers. Lighting will be required
to meet the requirements for artificial lighting in LDC Chapter 34 as well as sea turtle
lighting standards of LDC Chapter 14. All of these changes will tend to conserve natural
resources, including the water quality of the canal and the sea turtle habitat of the nearby
beach.
LDC standards addressing the location of parking lots in the DOWNTOWN zoning
district generally refer to parking lots that are accessory to permitted principal uses.
According to LDC Section 34-676(b), parking areas must be located in rear yards, except
that they may be in side yards along the Gulf of Mexico if this configuration would result
in an improved view of the ocean. Where a parking lot is allowed as a principal use of
land by special exception approved by Town Council, LDC Section 34-676(b) still
appears to require that it be placed in a rear yard, or along the Gulf of Mexico, in a side
yard. The subject property is on a corner of two streets, and therefore would have two
front yards if it contained a building, which it does not. The applicant’s requested
variance addresses the application of this requirement of LDC Section 34-676(b) where
the site does not have a rear yard.
Although not ideally configured, Applicant’s proposed use of this vacant site for a shared
permanent commercial parking lot makes sense during a time when much of the rest of
the Old San Carlos Boulevard area is in transition toward redevelopment. Staff’s
recommended condition #8 will ensure that the special exception and variances expire
when the site is redeveloped with buildings. Most of the Town’s form-based zoning
regulations, which apply in the DOWNTOWN district, and along Estero Boulevard to the
vicinity of Town Hall, rely at least in part on the presumption that property owners will
voluntarily redevelop commercial or mixed-use buildings in order to attain the highest
and best (or at least higher and better) uses of valuable land. Applicant anticipates a need
for more shared parking in the Old San Carlos Boulevard area while surrounding
properties are redeveloped. The Town’s land development regulations do not require the
applicant or anyone else to be the first to redevelop; nor do they require the applicant or
anyone else to choose one use because it is higher and better than another. To the
contrary, each request for a special exception use, and each request for a variance, must
be evaluated according to its merits in relation to the required considerations under LDC
Section 34-88 and LDC Section 34-87, respectively. Since the Town’s form-based
standards already presume that the high land value and the potential for higher and better
uses will be sufficient to spur redevelopment that will be required to meet these
standards, it seems fair to presume that these factors will continue to affect the subject
property even if staff’s recommendations are followed and the special exception (request
#1) and the variance from LDC Section 34-676(b) (request #3) are granted. Staff’s
recommended condition #8 is sufficient to ensure that when the economics of site and
situation are such as to spur the applicant or a successor to redevelop the site with
buildings, the site will be developed in accordance with the applicable form-based
standards, including placement of the parking area in the rear yard.
The subject property is zoned DOWNTOWN and is within the Pedestrian Commercial
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) category. The purpose of the DOWNTOWN zoning
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district expressed in LDC Section 34-671 is “to provide the desired character and quality
for the center of pedestrian-oriented commercial activities within the town.” The
requested variance (request #2) from LDC Section 10-416 would reduce the effectiveness
of existing standards for the DOWNTOWN zoning district that were designed to ensure
that future development will enhance, rather than detract from, that desired character and
quality. Where a parking area might otherwise be allowed to abut a public street (such as
a side yard along the Gulf of Mexico), the DOWNTOWN district regulations specifically
require the placement of the landscape buffers required by LDC Section 10-416(b)
between parking areas and public streets. Applicant’s variance request would eliminate
this required landscaping completely.
In addition to the variances, applicant has also applied for administrative deviations from
LDC Chapter 10 provisions requiring internal landscaping of parking areas. These
additional requests are not before the LPA or Council for decision in this application
because the applicant chose to apply under the administrative deviation process provided
in LDC Section 10-104 instead of the variance process and the staff determined to handle
these as administrative rather than quasi-judicial issues as a courtesy to the applicant.
However, in connection with the variances currently under consideration, these additional
requests illustrate the extent to which applicant wishes to depart from generally
applicable development standards. Specifically, the requested administrative deviations
would (1) allow more than 10 parking spaces to occur in an uninterrupted row without
using divider medians, (2) would omit all trees required to be planted within the parking
area in landscaped islands, peninsulas, or medians, and (3) would allow landscaped areas
within the parking area to be less than 10% of the total paved surface area. Between the
variance from LDC Section 10-416 (request #2) and the requested administrative
deviations, applicant proposes to eliminate nearly all landscaping requirements for the
site. The landscaping and open space requirements for parking and vehicle use areas in
LDC Chapter 10 are generally applicable to all development projects in the Town.
Eliminating these requirements completely in order to provide a handful of additional
parking spaces is not appropriate. Staff has not addressed the administrative deviation
requests in this report because the use of a shared permanent commercial parking lot is
not currently allowed on the site and can only be allowed if a special exception is granted
through the current hearing. Prior to a special exception to allow the requested use,
granting administrative deviations to allow that use to be developed would be
inappropriate.
Staff recommends that Town Council approve the requested special exception to allow a
shared permanent commercial parking lot only if the requested variance from LDC
Section 10-416(b) is withdrawn or denied. The several requested deviations from
landscaping requirements and the variance to eliminate landscaped buffer areas suggest
either that the site cannot meet the criteria for a special exception, or the applicant’s
specific proposed site development plan does not meet the criteria for the special
exception and should be revised to comply with general zoning standards related to the
proposed use. Staff recommends that the requested special exception to allow a shared
permanent commercial parking lot be approved only if the requested variance from LDC
Section 10-416(b) is denied. If Town Council chooses to deny the requested variance
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from LDC Section 10-416(b) and to approve the requested special exception, staff also
recommends approval of the requested variance from LDC Section 34-676(b).
III.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the following:
(1) APPROVAL of the requested special exception in the DOWNTOWN
zoning district to allow development and use of a shared permanent
commercial parking lot; and
(2) DENIAL of the variance from Land Development Code (LDC)
Section 10-416(d) to allow landscape buffers of zero (0) feet (along
Third Street) and zero (0) feet (along Old San Carlos Boulevard),
where this section requires a 15-foot buffer between a parking lot and
right-of-way; and
(3) APPROVAL of the variance from LDC Section 34-676(b) which
requires off-street parking lots to be placed in rear yards or under
buildings, to allow a shared permanent commercial parking lot that is
not located under a building or in a rear yard;
in accordance with recommended findings and conclusions under LDC Sections 34-88
and 34-87 provided in detail below, subject to the recommended conditions provided
below.
Recommended Conditions
1. Approval of the special exception does not give the applicant an undeniable right to
develop a shared permanent commercial parking lot on the subject property.
Development of the subject property must comply with the Fort Myers Beach
Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code (LDC) at the time of development
order approval except where granted variance(s) and/or deviation(s) through
appropriate processes. Applicant’s site plan, attached hereto as Exhibit B and
incorporated herein by reference, must be further revised to delete all references to
deviations, setbacks, “zoning/actual use”, “project information,” “property
development regulations” and “open space” references; variances; remove the label
“existing pirate picture amenity,” references to valet parking, and other conditions.
The site plan must also comply with the LDC and conditions imposed by Town
Council, except where variances are granted by Town Council, prior to execution of
any resolution to approve the requested special exception and/or variance(s).
2. Development of the parking lot must comply with all applicable requirements for
disabled access under the Florida Building Code and the Americans with Disabilities
Act.
3. Development, including fences, walls, and placement of vegetation, must comply
with LDC Section 34-3131 regarding the visibility triangle.
4. Placement of vegetation and/or structures on public property may be allowed only by
separate agreement with the Town, entered into at the sole discretion of the Town
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5.

6.

7.

8.

Council, and only in compliance with all applicable regulations. Vegetation that may
be allowed by the Town Council to be placed on public property does not constitute a
buffer under LDC Section 10-416.
Surface water management on the subject property must be designed in accordance
with LDC Chapter 10, Article III, Division 3. Any feature of the applicant’s site plan
that is inconsistent therewith must be revised accordingly.
Current or future requests for administrative deviations under LDC Section 10-104
regarding the subject property are not addressed by the decision in this hearing,
although the LPA and Town Council have been apprised of the nature of pending
administrative deviation requests in order to allow the decision in this hearing to be
fully informed.
Within the Third Street right-of-way, for the entire length of the subject property’s
frontage on Third Street, the developer must construct a sidewalk in compliance with
LDC Section 10-289, notwithstanding the designation of Third Street as a local street.
The approved special exception and the approved variance shall be null and void
upon the issuance of a development order and building permit for the construction of
a building located either partly or wholly on the subject property. The approved
variance shall be of no effect with regard to any application for a development order
or a building permit to construct a building partly or wholly located on the subject
property.

Recommended Findings and Conclusions (Request #1--SPECIAL EXCEPTION)
1. Whether there exist changed or changing conditions [that] make approval of the
request appropriate.
A parking lot located midway between Times Square and the bay can help to provide the
opportunity to “park once” in the DOWNTOWN zoning district while the Old San Carlos
corridor transitions through redevelopment into a pedestrian-oriented commercial area.
The gradual redevelopment of the Old San Carlos area is a changing condition that makes
approval of the request, as conditioned, appropriate. Recommended condition #8 ensures
that when economic conditions are sufficient to encourage the applicant or a successor
property owner to develop buildings on the site, the special exception and variance(s) will
expire and the new buildings will be required to comply with the form-based zoning and
development standards applicable to the site. Staff recommends the finding that changed
or changing conditions do exist that make approval of the request, as conditioned,
appropriate.
2. Whether the request is consistent with the goals, objectives, policies, and intent of the
Fort Myers Beach Comprehensive Plan.
Neighborhood design elements of the Comprehensive Plan, including Policy 7-E-3,
encourage placement of buildings along streets with parking areas located beneath or
behind the buildings, but Objective 7-F and its supporting policies discuss the necessity
of providing parking in critical locations in the Town’s commercial areas. Attached
conditions will require that parking areas be located in accordance with adopted
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Comprehensive Plan policies addressing their placement in relation to buildings when the
subject property is eventually redeveloped with buildings. Staff recommends the finding
that the request, as conditioned, is consistent with the goals, objectives, policies, and
intent of the Fort Myers Beach Comprehensive Plan.
3. Whether the request meets or exceeds all performance and locational standards set
forth for the proposed use.
Applicant has concurrently requested one variance to eliminate the required landscaped
buffer areas between the proposed use and the public streets adjoining the subject
property, and a second variance to allow the parking lot to be situated elsewhere than
under or behind a building. This conceptual locational standard generally applies to
parking lots that are accessory to principal uses located within buildings. By allowing a
shared permanent commercial parking lot to be approved by special exception, and by
requiring specific landscaped buffers between parking areas and streets in the
DOWNTOWN district, the LDC contemplates the possibility that a shared permanent
commercial parking lot might be permitted in some circumstances without having a
building located between it and the street. In addition to the public hearing variances
from the buffer requirement and the locational requirement, however, applicant has also
applied for administrative deviations from LDC Chapter 10, requesting to omit required
internal landscaping within the proposed parking lot. Staff has recommended denial of
the requested variance from buffer requirements. If the variance from the buffer
requirements of LDC Section 10-416(d) is denied, staff recommends the finding that the
request does meet or exceed all performance and locational standards set forth for the
proposed use.
4. Whether the request will protect, conserve, or preserve environmentally critical areas
and natural resources.
The subject property is currently unpaved and does not have a stormwater system, though
it is used seasonally for parking under a provision in LDC Section 34-2022. Since there
is no stormwater system, runoff can pass into the adjacent lagoon, which is connected to
Matanzas Pass by a canal, or onto adjoining properties. The improvements required
through the development order process will reduce this runoff into the lagoon and onto
adjacent properties and provide for its retention and treatment onsite. Lighting will be
required to meet environmental regulations applicable at the time of development order
and permit approval. Staff recommends the finding that the requested use, if approved,
will protect, conserve, or preserve environmentally critical areas and natural resources.
5. Whether the request will be compatible with existing or planned uses and not cause
damage, hazard, nuisance, or other detriment to persons or property.
The proposed special exception use—a shared permanent commercial parking lot—will
directly adjoin an existing single-family residence (which is located, however, on
property zoned to allow commercial office uses) and will be across a lagoon from other
residential uses, but the subject property is located on Old San Carlos Boulevard, which
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is a central commercial and lodging area that is planned to remain a commercial and
lodging area in the future. Ideally an unenclosed surface parking lot would be most
compatible with nearby existing and planned uses if it were in a rear yard. However, in
the absence of a proposal to construct a building on the subject property, the impacts of
the parking lot could be partly mitigated by requiring it to comply with the buffer
requirements of LDC Section 10-416 as provided in the regulations of the DOWNTOWN
zoning district. If the requested variance from LDC Section 10-416 is denied, staff
recommends the finding that the request will be compatible with existing and planned
uses and will not cause damage, hazard, nuisance, or other detriment to persons or
property.
6. Whether the requested use will be in compliance with applicable general zoning
provisions and supplemental regulations pertaining to the use set forth in LDC Chapter
34.
The parking lot will be required to meet all standards applicable to parking lots and
vehicle uses area in LDC Chapter 34 and cross-referenced standards in LDC Chapter 10
through the development order process except where specifically granted variances
and/or deviations through appropriate processes. Applicant has concurrently requested a
variance from LDC Section 10-416(b) to eliminate required landscape buffers between
the proposed parking lot and rights-of-way, but staff has recommended denial of that
variance. Applicant has also concurrently requested a variance to allow the parking lot to
be located outside a rear yard in the DOWNTOWN zoning district. Staff has
recommended approval of that variance. If the requested variance from LDC Section 10416(b) is denied and the requested variance from LDC Section 34-676(b) is approved,
staff recommends the finding that the requested use will be in compliance with applicable
general zoning provisions and supplemental regulations pertaining to the use set forth in
LDC Chapter 34.
7. Whether the requested special exception complies with the standards of LDC Section
34-88, the Fort Myers Beach Comprehensive Plan, LDC Chapter 34, and any other
applicable town ordinances or codes.
Staff recommends that the Town Council find that the requested special exception
complies with the standards of LDC Section 34-88, the Fort Myers Beach
Comprehensive Plan, LDC Chapter 34, and any other applicable town ordinances or
codes.
8. Whether the requested special exception is contrary to the public interest, and the
health, safety, comfort, convenience, and welfare of the citizens of the Town; and whether
the attached conditions are necessary for the protection of the health, safety, comfort,
convenience, or welfare of the general public and are reasonably related to the requested
special exception.
Staff recommends that the Town Council find that the requested special exception is not
contrary to the public interest, and the health, safety, comfort, convenience, and welfare
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of the citizens of the town if conditioned as recommended; that the attached special
conditions are necessary for the protection of the health, safety, comfort, convenience, or
welfare of the general public; and that the special conditions are reasonably related to the
requested special exception.
Recommended Findings and Conclusions (Request #2--VARIANCE from LDC Section
10-416(b) to allow a buffer of 0 feet between a parking area and the rights of way of Old
San Carlos Boulevard and Third Street)
1. Whether there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are
inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis variance
under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to protect
public policy.
The subject property is a relatively narrow L-shaped site, situated between the inside of a
corner of two streets and the outside of a corner of a seawalled water body. Aside from
practical limitations that ensure that parking spaces are large enough for automobile
access, LDC Section 10-416 requires a Type D (15-foot-wide) buffer between a parking
area and right-of-way. The applicant contends that the narrowness and the L-shaped
configuration of the subject property are exceptional conditions that justify the variance,
but reducing the number of parking spaces proposed to be located in the parking lot could
allow the applicant to meet these buffer requirements. Applicant’s desire to fit additional
parking spaces on the site does not transform the site’s dimensions into an extraordinary
condition justifying the requested variance. A shared permanent commercial parking lot
is a special exception use that may not be appropriate in all locations, particularly where
performance and locational standards will not be met. Staff recommends the finding that
there are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions inherent to the subject property, and
that the request is not a de minimis variance.
2. That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the applicant
taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.
The applicant acquired the subject property after the adoption of landscape buffer
requirements and parking space and aisle dimension requirements, and now proposes to
develop a shared permanent commercial parking lot on a vacant site that abuts additional
property also owned by the applicant. The applicant’s decision to develop a parking lot,
and the applicant’s judgment that additional parking spaces ought to fit on the site in spite
of preexisting landscape buffer requirements, are actions taken after the adoption of these
regulations. The applicant owns the adjacent Lots 3 through 12 in Block A, Island
Shores Unit 2 Subdivision, immediately to the southwest, with which the subject property
could be combined for redevelopment. Far from being constrained by site characteristics,
applicant has an unusually large parcel within which to redevelop in accordance with,
rather than at variance from, the applicable land development regulations and the Town’s
comprehensive plan. Staff recommends the finding that the conditions advanced by the
applicant to justify the variance are the result of actions taken by the applicant after the
adoption of the regulation in question.
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3. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of an
unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to the property in
question.
Applicant has the option to redevelop the subject property alone or in combination with
adjacent property under common ownership in compliance with relevant policies of the
comprehensive plan and regulations of the LDC, which encourage parking areas in the
DOWNTOWN district to be located in the rear yards, with building frontages complying
with the applicable build-to lines along streets. Furthermore, applicant has a vacant site
within which to construct a compliant parking lot if granted a special exception by Town
Council. The Town’s comprehensive plan and LDC provide generous incentives for
other forms of development on the subject property largely in recognition of the
property’s prime location. The absence of a similar relaxation of buffer requirements for
parking areas (to allow more parking spaces to fit into unenclosed surface parking lots) is
evidence that the regulations of the DOWNTOWN zoning district are intended to
encourage property owners to redevelop in accord with the community design element
and other relevant policies of the comprehensive plan. Staff recommends the finding that
application of LDC Section 10-416 to the subject property does not cause an
unreasonable burden, and that the requested variance therefore is not necessary to relieve
the applicant of an unreasonable burden.
4. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
The specific inclusion of this buffer requirement in the regulations of the DOWNTOWN
zoning district is a clear expression of intent that these buffer requirements were
necessary to the public welfare in any situation where a parking lot might otherwise be
allowed to abut a sidewalk and roadway. The DOWNTOWN district is intended “to
create the desired quality and character for the center of pedestrian-oriented commercial
activities within the town.” (LDC Section 34-671). Pedestrian areas should be buffered
from parking areas by buildings that provide building frontages meeting the applicable
build-to lines, or, where surface parking areas are allowed to be developed adjacent to
public streets, by landscaped buffer areas in compliance with LDC Section 10-416. Staff
recommends the finding that granting the requested variance would be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
5. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.
LDC Section 10-416 applies generally to all developments other than those that are
exempt from review under LDC Chapter 10. Any new or expanded surface parking area
abutting a public street would be required to provide a Type D buffer (minimum width of
15 feet). If the Town Council determines that the public health, safety, and welfare
would be better served by a lesser buffer requirement, amending the buffer requirements
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in LDC Section 10-416 would be more practical than considering whether to grant a
variance for each new parking lot that is proposed to be developed. Staff recommends
the finding that the circumstances are of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation if Council wished to alter existing
policy to allow parking spaces instead of buffer areas.
Recommended Findings and Conclusions (Request #3--VARIANCE from LDC Section
34-676(b) to allow a parking lot outside the rear yard)
1. Whether there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are
inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis variance
under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential to protect
public policy.
Applicant owns adjacent property with which the subject property could be combined to
overcome the subject property’s unusual shape in a larger redevelopment project, but
does not propose to redevelop the abutting property and proposes to use the subject
property for a parking lot. The relevant public policy is to encourage redevelopment
which will include buildings that present the required building frontage at the required
build-to line. When the subject property is redeveloped with a building these form-based
development standards will be required to be met, if the recommended conditions are
included, and in the interim the parking area will be separated from the streets by
vegetated buffers. Staff recommends the finding that approval of the requested variance,
as conditioned, is de minimis and the conditions are such that rigid compliance is not
essential to protect public policy.
2. That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the applicant
taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.
The building located on the subject property was demolished before the applicant
acquired the subject property. Buildings on the applicant’s adjoining property were
constructed before the applicant acquired the subject property. The subject property was
rezoned from C-1 to DOWNTOWN in 2003 when the Town adopted Ordinance 03-03
and replaced the transitional (Lee County) zoning districts, before applicant acquired the
subject property in 2005. The configuration of buildings on applicant’s adjoining
property, and the removal of the former building from the subject property, were existing
conditions at that time. Staff recommends the finding that the conditions are not the
result of actions of the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.
3. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant of an
unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to the property in
question.
Applying LDC Section 34-676(b) in this situation would apparently require the applicant
to construct a building in order to create a rear yard in which to place the intended
principal use, a shared permanent commercial parking lot. Throughout the
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DOWNTOWN district, redeveloped sites are envisioned to include buildings near streets,
with parking areas located under elevated buildings or in the rear yards. Staff
recommends the finding that, as conditioned, the requested variance, to allow a parking
lot outside the rear yard on the subject property, is the minimum variance that will
relieve the applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of LDC Section
34-676(b) to the subject property.
4. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
As conditioned, when the subject property is redeveloped with a building or buildings,
the neighborhood vision for the Old San Carolos Boulevard area will be required to be
addressed through the application of the appropriate zoning and development standards.
In the mean time, granting the requested variance will allow the applicant to replace a
largely unimproved seasonal parking lot with an improved shared permanent commercial
parking lot. Though this change might tend to encourage the applicant to maintain the
parking lot use of the subject property without redeveloping the property with buildings,
staff recommends the finding that granting the requested variance, as conditioned, will
not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
5. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.
The history of relatively high land values in the Town’s commercial core area suggests
that there will be few locations where a surface parking lot, without buildings, would be
the property owner’s preferred land use. The narrowness and shape of the subject
property, combined with the applicant’s preference (at present) for a parking lot rather
than a building, are circumstances that are not of a general or recurrent nature. Staff
recommends the finding that these conditions or circumstances are not of so general or
recurrent a nature as to make it more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in
question.

IV.

CONCLUSION

Applicant’s justification for variance request #2, to omit landscaped buffer areas required
by LDC Section 10-416(b), relies largely on a desire to fit additional parking spaces on
the subject property at the expense of development standards designed to achieve the
goals, objectives, and policies of the Town’s comprehensive plan. Applicant has many
options to develop the subject property alone or in combination with adjacent properties
under common ownership, and has already benefited from the generous seasonal parking
regulations of LDC Section 34-2022 for several years. This request does not to meet the
required criteria for granting a variance under LDC Section 34-87. Staff recommends
denial.
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If granted a special exception by Town Council, applicant can develop a shared
permanent commercial parking lot on the subject property in compliance with applicable
code requirements, although compliance may reduce the number of parking spaces that
will fit on the subject property. Applicant should be required to develop the proposed
shared permanent commercial parking lot in accordance with code requirements,
including the required landscape buffers under LDC Section 10-416. Rigid compliance
with LDC Section 34-676(b), however, might require applicant to construct a building on
the subject property in order to have this off-street parking area. Staff has recommended
the finding that this requested variance (request #3) from LDC Section 34-676(b) is de
minimis under the circumstances, if conditioned as recommended.
Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance (request #2) from LDC Section
10-416(b) to eliminate required landscaped buffer areas along Third Street and along Old
San Carlos Boulevard. If the requested variance (request #2) is denied, staff recommends
APPROVAL of the requested special exception (request #1), and APPROVAL of the
requested variance (request #3) from LDC Section 34-676(b) to allow a parking area
outside of a rear yard, both subject to the recommended conditions.
Exhibits
Exhibit A – Legal Description
Exhibit B – Applicant’s site plan

X:\Frank\Zoning\Special Exception Zoning\Richard Parking Lot Special Exception and Variance\SEZ2008-0003 and VAR2008-0002 Final SR.doc

Page 14 of 15

FMBVAR2008-0002 and FMBSEZ2008-0003
Exhibit A
Lots 1 and 2, Block A, ISLAND SHORES UNIT 2 SUBDIVISION as recorded in Plat
Book 9, Page 25, Public Records of Lee County, Florida;
and
Lot 1, Block B, MATANZAS VIEW SUBDIVISION, as recorded in Plat Book 9, Page
40, said public records.

X:\Frank\Zoning\Special Exception Zoning\Richard Parking Lot Special Exception and Variance\SEZ2008-0003 and VAR2008-0002 Final SR.doc

Page 15 of 15

SEZ2008-0003 and VAR2008-0002
Exhibit B
See 24” x 36” paper original (available at Town Hall) for full detail

